BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Major Station Systems
SECTION C71 .504.00
Issue 2, June, 1962
AT&TCo Standard
STATION LINE CONCENTRATORS
235A AND 236A KEY TELEPHONE UNITS

circuit units and associated THE CALL DIREC­
TOR sets or 400-type mounting and associated
modular-type key positions.
2.02 The 235A KTU is !1 station line concen­
trator for a maximum of 18 lines and is
designed for use with 18-button THE CALL DI­
RECTOR sets (see Fig. 1 and 2).
3
6321N.-----....I~
G ooo i=-o Q O!U L '} 1 8" '-- ' ,J,;s
Fig. 1 - 235A KTU, Front View
15
6i6 1N.
2.03 The 236A KTU is a station line concentra­
tor for a maximum of 30 lines when used
with a 30-button THE CALL DIRECTOR set or
400-type key mounting position (see F ig. 3 and 4).
3.00 CONNECTIONS
3.01 One transmission pair (TT and TR) and
control leads T A, CA, CAl, CB, CC, CD,
CE, and CF are required between line concentra­
tor units and 18-button THE CALL DIRECTOR
sets. All these leads, plus control leads CG, CH ,
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1962
Printed in U. S. A. Page 1
SECTION C71.504.00
Fig. 2 - 235A KTU, Rear View
r 23 8
32
IN.
and CJ, are required between line concentrator
units and 30-button THE CALL DIRECTOR sets
or 400-type key mountings. Depressing a pickup
key grounds selected control leads, operating a
combination of relays on the 235A or 236A KTU.
Operation of these relays connects a selected lAl
or 6A line circuit to the common transmission pair
of the telephone set. See Table A or B.
3.02 Lamp control leads and the Al lead bypass
line concentrator units. These leads con­
nect directly between line circuit equipments and
THE CALL DIRECTOR sets or 400-type key
mountings.
3.03 Station line concentrators must be fur­
nished on a peT station basis. Also, stations
cannot share line concentrator units.
l
15 616 IN.
Fig. 3 - 236A KTU, Front View
ti DO o feR C!> rt.h i 3Qutu~
Page 2
ISS 2, SECTION C71.504.00
Fig. 4 - 236A KTU, Rear View
3.04 Each 400-series key mounting position may require more than one
236A KTU per position, depending on the number of lines picked up.
One 236A KTU is required for each group of 30 lines picked up by the
position.
3.05 Fig. 5 shows connections for a 235A KTU; Fig. 6 shows connections
for a 236A KTU.
3.06 Connections of various telephone set circuits to station line concen­
trators are to be found in appropriate connection sections pertaining
to:
• Telephone Sets, THE CALL DIRECTOR
• 400-Type Mountings and Associated Modular-Type Keys
• lAl Telephone Systems, List of Sections
• 6A Key Telephone System.
Page 3
SECTION C71.504.00
TABLE A
235A KEY TELEPHONE UNIT
Key Pickup Control Leads*
Unit Key Unit Type Key
Position Position CA CB cc CD CE CF CG
I"" /
59rB
1 A B
2 A c
1 599A
Key 3 B c
598A
Key l 4 A D
Kr l 5 B D
6 c D
7 A E
8 B E
598A 9 c E 2 Key 10 D E
11 A F
12 B F
/ 13 c F
14 D F
598A 15 A G 3 Key 16 B G
17 c G
18 D G
* Letters opposite key position numbers denote combination of relays that operate on 235A KTU when associated control leads are grounded by an operated pickup key.
Page 4
(
ISS 2, SECTION C71.504.00
TABLE B
236A KEY TELEPHONE UNIT
Key Pickup Control Leads*
Unit Key Unit Type Key
Position Position CA CAl CB cc CD CE CF CG CH CJ
~
5LB
1 A B
2 A c
599A
Key 3 B c
1 l 598A Key 4 A D
Key l 5 B D
l 6 CAl H
~
7 c D
8 B E
598A 9 c E
2 Key 10 D E
11 c F
....... 12 D F
""' 13 E F
14 D G
598A 15 E G
3 Key 16 F G
17 A H
.......
18 B H
,/ 19 c H
20 D H
598A 21 E H
A
"" Key 22 I F H
23 G H
.......
24 A J
""' 25 B J
26 c J
598A 27 D J
5 Key 28 E J
29 F J
30 G J
.......
* Letters opposite key position numbers denote combination of relays that operate on 236A KTU when the associated con­
trol leads are grounded by an operated pickup key.
Page 5
TO IAI OR 6A LINE CIRCUIT
ASSOCIATED WITH KEY POSITION (NOTE 2)
14+ 13+ 12+
~~~
1-Ct:< Ct:<l-et:<
1e+ 11+ 16 t
~~
l-et:< et:< a::c
235A KTU
~------~~~~~~---------~~----------------------------~~~~---- -~ ~~~----------~~~~+----
ALL RELAY CONTACTS ARE EBM (A TO Gl
TO STATION (BL
BUSYLAMP ~~------------------,
CIRCUIT
TO THE CALL
DIRECTOR
TO LINE
REQUIRING
INDIVIDUAL